

No. 22-6338

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

GERALD TIMMS,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL F. EASLEY, JR.
United States Attorney

BY: K. PAIGE O'HALE
Assistant United States Attorney

150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530

Attorney for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of The Case	3
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument	16
A. The district court properly dismissed Petitioner’s § 2241 habeas application challenging his § 4248 civil commitment for failure to state a claim.	
1. A subsequent criminal conviction does not discharge a sexually dangerous person from civil commitment under 18 U.S.C. § 4248.	16
2. Petitioner failed to exhaust his available remedies prior to seeking habeas relief.	25
3. The district court properly dismissed the petition <i>sua sponte</i> under 28 U.S.C. § 2243.	28
B. The district court properly dismissed Petitioner’s § 2241 habeas application challenging his conditions of confinement for failure to state a claim.	
1. Conditions-of-confinement claims are not cognizable in habeas under § 2241.	31
2. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> a conditions-of-confinement claim is cognizable in habeas, Petitioner has not pled facts plausibly suggesting that his conditions of confinement are unconstitutional.....	37
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Allen v. Perini</i> , 424 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1970)	29
<i>Allison v. Snyder</i> , 332 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2003).....	37, 38
<i>Archuleta v. Hedrick</i> , 365 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Armstrong Paint & Varnish Works v. Nu-Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315 (1938)	20
<i>Asare v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 2 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14, 40
<i>Ballard v. Johns</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 511 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	39
<i>Banks v. Forbes</i> , No. 5:17-HC-2102-BO, 2017 WL 5640828 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14, 40
<i>Blakney v. United States</i> , No. 22-6751, 2022 WL 4482062 (4th Cir. Sept. 27, 2022) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Braddy v. Wilson</i> , 580 F. App’x 172 (4th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) (unpublished)	35
<i>Carmona v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 243 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25

<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Chesapeake Ranch Water Co. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 401 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Deavers v. Santiago</i> , 243 F. App’x 719 (3d Cir. 2007) (unpublished).....	39
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1793 (2022)	36
<i>Farabee v. Clarke</i> , 967 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	36
<i>Garcia v. Steele</i> , 193 F.2d 276 (8th Cir. 1951)	36
<i>Garza v. Davis</i> , 596 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Gaston v. Taylor</i> , 946 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Glaus v. Anderson</i> , 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	31
<i>In re Hodge</i> , 262 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1958)	36

<i>Hutcherson v. Riley</i> , 468 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Leamer v. Fauver</i> , 288 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Little v. Hopkins</i> , 638 F.2d 953 (6th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Long v. Parker</i> , 390 F.2d 816 (3d Cir. 1968).....	36
<i>Luedtke v. Berkebile</i> , 704 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Martin v. Gentile</i> , 849 F.2d 863 (4th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017)	14, 37, 38, 40
<i>McClung v. Shearin</i> , 90 F. App'x 444 (4th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	25
<i>McNair v. McCune</i> , 527 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1975)	35
<i>Miller v. Dobier</i> , 634 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Mitchell v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 538 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	36
<i>MM ex rel. DM v. Sch. Dist. of Greenville Cnty.</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) (per curiam).....	31, 32

<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	31
<i>Nettles v. Grounds</i> , 830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Palma-Salazar v. Davis</i> , 677 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	13, 31
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Richmond v. Scibana</i> , 387 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Roberts v. Pegelow</i> , 313 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1963)	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Ratledge</i> , 715 F. App'x 261 (4th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) (unpublished)	34, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	10
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	39
<i>Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	32
<i>Smith v. Bogan</i> , 31 F. App'x 152 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	26
<i>Spencer v. Haynes</i> , 774 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2014)	33

<i>Strader v. Troy</i> , 571 F.2d 1263 (4th Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>Thielman v. Leean</i> , 282 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Timms v. Holland</i> , 776 F. App'x 809 (4th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) (unpublished)	24
<i>Timms v. Johns</i> , 575 F. App'x 172 (4th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) (unpublished)	24
<i>Timms v. Johns</i> , 627 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Timms v. Sullivan</i> , 824 F. App'x 184 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) (unpublished)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Knight v. Ragen</i> , 337 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1964) (per curiam)	36
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	6
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 16 F.4th 126 (4th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>United States v. Rendelman</i> , 641 F.3d 36 (4th Cir. 2011)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 856 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 737 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 880 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 537 F. App'x 265 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) (unpublished)	7, 24

<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 684 F. App'x 341 (4th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)	8, 24
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 685 F. App'x 285 (4th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)	9, 24
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 844 F. App'x 658 (4th Cir. 2021) (unpublished)	10, 24
<i>West v. Schwebke</i> , 333 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>White v. Stephens</i> , No. 5:10-HC-2010-D, 2010 WL 7765704 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 8, 2010)	29
<i>Wilborn v. Mansukhani</i> , 795 F. App'x 157 (4th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) (unpublished)	13, 34
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	32
<i>Williams v. Carvajal</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 2669652 (4th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	32, 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 1791(a)(2).....	7, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3625	36
18 U.S.C. § 4247	passim
18 U.S.C. § 4248	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2243	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	32
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(h)	26

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a)	8
------------------------------	---

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 500.1(c)	26
28 C.F.R. § 541.10	26
28 C.F.R. § 542.10(b)	26

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 80-772	5
Pub. L. No. 81-285	4
Pub. L. No. 109-248	3, 4
